

No. 09-1343

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, *et ux.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Jersey

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

December 2010

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. States Have Strong Interests in Exercising Jurisdiction Over Alien Corporations Whose Business Activities Cause Injuries to The States’ Residents and Workers. .... 5

II. An Alien Corporation That Has Marketed Its Products Nationwide Has No Significant Liberty Interest in Avoiding Jurisdiction in a State Where Its Actions Have Resulted in Injury..... 9

III. New Jersey’s Assertion of Personal Jurisdiction Over McIntyre Accords With This Court’s Jurisprudence. .... 14

IV. Limiting the States’ Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Cases Such as This One Would Have Significant Adverse Consequences ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) .....	8
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fire- works Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. de- nied sub nom. Hosoya Fireworks Co. v. Barone</i> , 513 U.S. 948 (1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. dism'd sub nom. Royal Sovereign Corp. v. Beverly Hills Fan Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 1273 (1994).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	7, 8
<i>Clune v. Alimak AB</i> , 233 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Industrivar- den Serv. AB v. Clune</i> , 533 U.S. 929 (2001).....	16
<i>Etchieson v. Central Purchasing, LLC</i> , 232 P.3d 301 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010) .....	17, 19
<i>Felty v. Conaway Processing Equip. Co.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 917 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	16
<i>Giotis v. Apollo of the Ozarks, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 660 (7th Cir.1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 1092 (1987).....	16

<i>GSK Technologies, Inc. v. Schneider Elec., S.A.</i> , 2007 WL 788343 (E.D. Tex. March 14, 2007) .....	16
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	5, 10
<i>Hicks v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 130 (M.D. Pa. 1978) .....	16
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Baux-ites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	9
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 22
<i>Kaplan v. DaimlerChrysler, A.G.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (M.D. Fla. 2000) .....	16
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7, 8, 16, 18, 22
<i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	6, 10
<i>Le Manufacture Francaise des Pneumatiques Michelin v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 620 P.2d 1040 (Colo. 1980) .....	16
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	5, 10
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Stokes v. L. Geismar, S.A.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 904 (E.D. Va. 1993), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 16 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16

<i>Thompson v. Nishimoto Trading Co.</i> , 689 N.Y.S.2d 858 (Sup. Ct. 1999) .....	17
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Vandelune v. 4B Elevator Components Unli- mited</i> , 148 F.3d 943 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Synatel Instrumentation Ltd. v. Vandelune</i> , 525 U.S. 1018 (1998) .....	16
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Regie Nationale des Usines Renault S.A. v. Vermeulen</i> , 508 U.S. 907 (1993) .....	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1035 (2003) .....	18
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....	20
 <b>Other:</b>	
Ronan E. Degnan & Mary Kay Kane, <i>The Ex- ercise of Jurisdiction Over and Enforce- ment of Judgments Against Alien Defen- dants</i> , 39 Hastings L.J. 799 (1988) .....	13
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Sovereignty, Not Due Process: Personal Jurisdiction Over Non- resident Alien Defendants</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2006) .....	13

Christopher A. Whytock, *The Evolving Forum Shopping System*, 96 Cornell L. Rev. (forthcoming), available at [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1596280](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1596280)## ..... 21
